310 S T .  T H O M A S  U N I V E R S I T Y
Department of Psychology
Note: PSYC 1013 and 1023 Introduction to Psychology are normally
prerequisites for all other psychology courses.
Minor in Psychology
Students who wish to obtain a Minor in psychology are required to complete PSYC 1013 &
1023 Introduction to Psychology, and 12 additional credit hours in psychology.
Major in Psychology

and theorists from many different areas of psychology. Fundamental questions concerning
the nature, development, and expression of human sexuality will be addressed along with
specific issues of contemporary concern.
PSYC-2193. Introduction to Cognitive Neuroscience
This course introduces students to the exciting field of cognitive neuroscience, the study of
the relationship between the brain and cognitive processes. Topics covered will include the
basics of brain function and neuroimaging, and a variety of topics such as the neural bases
of memory, decision-making, attention, language, executive function, consciousness, and
disorders of those processes. Prerequisites: PSYC 1013 and 1023.
PSYC-2213. Principles of Learning
An introduction to the principles of respondent and operant conditioning. In addition to the
basic learning paradigms, various conditioning phenomena such as reinforcement sched-
ules, generalization, discrimination, stimulus control, positive reinforcement, and aversive
control will be studied with reference to human and animal research.
316 S T .  T H O M A S  U N I V E R S I T Y
PSYC-2223. Psychology of Religion (RELG 2223)
The examination of religious experience drawing from the classic approaches to psychology
such as William James, Sigmund Freud, and Carl Jung, and their contemporary interpreters.
PSYC-2233. Introduction to Psychology and the Law
Psychology has a bearing on most aspects of the legal process.  Increasingly, psychologists
are being asked to share their knowledge with those in the judicial system.  Topics may
include: the reliability of eyewitness testimony, police interview techniques, the use of mug
shots, and the use of line-up procedures.
PSYC-2243. Introduction to Linguistics II (ROML 2023)
Introduction to the scientific study of language and particularly to the terminology, theory
and practice of linguistic analysis in morphology (the study of word structure), syntax (the
study of phrase structure), and semantics (the study of meaning).
PSYC-2253. Psychology of Personal Growth
This course is concerned with the growth and development of a healthy person. Topics to
be covered may include concepts of identity, authenticity, self-awareness, and happiness.
Students will be encouraged to use psychological theory to develop a deeper understanding
of themselves as healthy persons.
PSYC-2263. Cognitive Psychology
This course will introduce students to current theories of human mental processes and the
methods used to study them. Topics may include attention, memory, language comprehension
and production, concepts, imagery, judgment, decision-making, and problem solving.
PSYC-2313. Personality Psychology
Introduction to the nature, study, and conceptualization of personality. Historical and
contemporary theoretical perspectives of personality will be critically examined, and applica-
tions will be discussed.
PSYC-2413. Social Psychology (CRIM 2413)
This course will review a variety of topics within social psychology including social cognition
and social perception, attitudes and attitude change, understanding the self, interpersonal
attraction, persuasion, conformity, prejudice, aggression, and altruism.
PSYC-2443. Environmental Psychology (ENVS)

ho
lo
gyPSYC-2643. Abnormal Psychology (CRIM 2643 / GERO 2643 Adult Psychopathology)
This course examines issues in the diagnosis and treatment of the most common psycho-
logical disorders in adulthood. Students are introduced to the history of psychopathology,
from primitive to modern times, which traces the development of biological, psychodynam-
ic, behavioural, cognitive, and sociocultural models of abnormality. Possible topics include:
anxiety disorders, mood disorders, schizophrenia, and personality disorders.
PSYC-2653. Abnormal Child Psychology
This course examines issues in the diagnosis and treatment of the most common psychologi-
cal disorders of childhood and adolescence, with a primary focus on children. Following a
consideration of different psychological approaches to etiology and treatment, the course
examines a broad range of psychological problems. Topics may include mental retardation,
pervasive developmental disorders, attention deficit/hyperactivity disorder, learning disor-
ders, conduct problems, and child abuse and neglect.
PSYC-2663. Dangerous Offenders: Assessment and Intervention (CRIM 2663)
The course will examine the psychology of criminal behaviour. Topics covered include theo-
ries of criminal behaviour, assessment and classification of offenders, prediction of criminal
behaviour, and rehabilitation and treatment of offenders.
PSYC-2673. Adult Development and Aging (GERO 2673)
The course provides an introduction to psychological aspects of aging faced by middle- and
old-aged persons as they adapt to life events. Topics of study include: demographical stud-
ies, theories and models of aging, psychological assessment of elderly persons, personality
in adulthood, changes in vision and audition, memory processing, learning, and intellectual

2643.
PSYC-3623. Adolescent Development
A study of the developmental changes which mark human behaviour during the second
decade of life. Physiological, intellectual, emotional, and social aspects of these changes will
be explored from an ontogenic point of view. Factors affecting assumptions of sex roles will
be considered. Prerequisites: PSYC 2613 and 2623, or permission of the instructor.
320 S T .  T H O M A S  U N I V E R S I T Y
PSYC-3633. Children, Adolescents, and the Media
Canadian children and adolescents spend on average two to three hours per day in front of
some kind of screen (including computers, video games, and televisions). This course criti-
cally examines how media use affects children and adolescents’ mental health as well as their
cognitive, emotional, and social development. Topics may include the media’s effects on
children and adolescents’ violent behaviour, substance abuse, gender stereotyping, sexuality,
body image, consumerism, and the potential benefits of the media. Prerequisites: PSYC 2613
and PSYC 2623.
PSYC-3673. Challenges to Adult Development and Aging (GERO 3673)
The course investigates both normal and abnormal influences that pose challenges to the
individual and social functioning of middle-aged and older adults. Topics of study include
such relatively common events and transitions as menopause, retirement, relocation, loss
of spouse, caring for an ailing parent or spouse, as well as such pathological changes as

This course focuses on the lifecycle of romantic relationships – from initial attraction and the
development of an attachment, to growth and maintenance of the relationship, to conflict
and even dissolution. A social psychology perspective will be adopted, with an emphasis on
understanding the basic processes involved in interpersonal relations. Classes will be heavily
oriented toward discussing, presenting, and evaluating research in the field. Prerequisites:
PSYC 2023 and 2413, or permission of the instructor.
PSYC-4413. Seminar in Prejudice and Discrimination
A seminar course dealing with some of the dynamics of prejudice and discrimination. The
topics include the development of prejudice, the prejudiced personality, and societal efforts
to cope with the problems of prejudice. While the main focus will be on North America, some
consideration will be given to material derived from other societies. Prerequisites: PSYC 2013,
2023, 2413 and 2423, or permission of the instructor.
PSYC-4423. Seminar in Social Psychology
Exploration of theoretical and empirical work in one or more areas of social psychology.
Prerequisites: PSYC 2013, 2023 and 2413, or permission of the instructor.
PSYC-4433. Seminar in Women and Mental Health (GEND 4433)
This course will review and critically examine the theory and research in the area of women’s
mental health. Developed from a feminist perspective, this course will explore women’s and
girls’ experiences of mental health and distress, and the ways in which these experiences
have been conceptualized in clinical psychology. Topics include gender and the social de-